Memorandum of Understanding

Kyiv December 23, 2015

The Parties if this Memorandum:

• Intellectual Property and Science department of Thomson Reuters Russia/CIS

on one hand, and

• EVERUM Ltd. and Charitable organization EVERUM Foundation

on the other hand

have agreed on the following:

- 1. With regards to further steps of the Parties' co-operation with two Specialised Competence Centres (one for universities, most likely based on ELibUkr organisation and the other for NAS –National Academy of Science institutions, most likely based on Vernadsky National Lybrary of Ukraine organization) aiming improvement of level of science development of EVERUM Consortium Members with help of Thomson Reuters resources and instruments among other resources and instruments the Parties agreed:
 - a. Together with ELibUkr and Vernadsky National Lybrary of Ukraine by the end of January 2016 to finalize development of concept and business model for at least 2 Competence Centers (for Universities and for Academic Institutions of NAS) and to define responsibility of every stakeholder;
 - b. Thomson Reuters will mostly take his part of responsibility for training of Specialised Competence Centres personnel for its resources and instruments and for making its resources and instruments available to these Specialised Competence Centres.
- 2. The Parties of the present Memorandum have agreed the following with regards to further steps of the Parties' co-operation for further development of Ukrainian/East European Science Citation Index:
 - a. By the end of February 2016 to finalize development of concept Ukrainian/East European Science Citation Index and to define responsibility of every stakeholder;
 - b. Thomson Reuters may mostly take his part of responsibility for certain level of advisory to stakeholders and probably promotion later on, after Ukrainian/East European Science Citation Index go live.

Signatures:

On behalf of Intellectual Property and Science department of Thomson Reuters Russia/CIS

(signature) Mr. Oleg Utkin – Director

On behalf of EVERUM Ltd.

(signature) Mr. Denys Solovianenko – Director

On behalf of Charitable organization EVERUM Foundation

(signature) Mr. Mikhail Dombrougov – Director